Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Income (R$
million)

2Q25
IFRS 16
Effects

Managerial
Adjustments

2Q25

Book Adjusted

(Consolidated) (Consolidado)

Gross Revenues 3,975.2 - - 3,975.2

Deductions (281.8) - - (281.8)

Net Revenues 3,693.4 - - 3,693.4

Cost of Goods Sold (2,473.8) - - (2,473.8)

Gross Profit 1,219.6 - - 1,219.6

Operating Expenses (861.9) (122.3) 6.3 (977.9)

Equity in Net Income of Subsidiaries 2.4 - - 2.4

EBITDA 360.1 (122.3) 6.3 244.1

Depreciation & Amortization (130.5) 82.6 1.0 (46.8)

Financial Income (Loss) (184.7) 46.6 0.9 (137.3)

Income (Loss) before Taxes 44.8 6.9 8.2 60.0

Income Tax and Social Contribution 5.5 (2.4) (2.8) 0.3

Minority Interest (0.1) - - (0.1)

Net Income 50.2 4.6 5.4 60.2

EBITDA Reconciliation
2Q24 2Q25

(R$ millions)

Net Income (IFRS 16) 32.6 50.2

(+) Financial Income (Loss) 141.4 184.7

(+) Income Tax and Social Contribution (7.5) (5.5)

(+) Depreciation & Amortization 128.6 130.5

(+) Minority Interest (0.1) 0.1

EBITDA (IFRS 16) 295.0 360.1

(+/-) IFRS 16 Effects (119.5) (122.3)

(+/-) Managerial Adjustments 1.4 6.3

Adjusted EBITDA (IAS 17) 176.9 244.1

APPENDIX 5: STORE DISTRIBUTION BY STATE

State / Region
2Q24

Openings
(LTM)

Closures
(LTM) 2Q25

(# stores)

Total 1,653 16 12 1,657

Northeast 1,020 12 10 1,022

Alagoas 39 1 -   40

Bahia 156 1 5 152

Ceará 282 5 3 284

Maranhão 138 -   -   138

Paraíba 68 -   2 66

Pernambuco 180 2 -   182

Piauí 43 3 -   46

Rio Grande Do Norte 70 -   -   70

Sergipe 44 -   -   44

North 243 2 -   245

Acre 15 1 -   16

Amapá 18 -   -   18

Amazonas 21 -   -   21

Pará 145 1 -   146

Rondônia 13 -   -   13

Roraima 13 -   -   13

Tocantins 18 -   -   18

Southeast 235 -   2 233

Espírito Santo 24 -   -   24

Minas Gerais 71 -   -   71

Rio De Janeiro 14 -   -   14

São Paulo 126 -   2 124

Center-West 112 2 -   114

Federal District 15 -   -   15

Goiás 29 -   -   29

Mato Grosso 38 1 -   39

Mato Grosso Do Sul 30 1 -   31

South 43 -   -   43

Paraná 17 -   -   17

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 -   -   7

Santa Catarina 19 -   -   19

EARNINGS CONFERENCE CALL
August 5, 2025
10:00 a.m. (BRT) | 09:00 a.m. (US-EST)

In Portuguese, with simultaneous
translation into English

Click here to join

	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22